OP \$280.00 070756

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks

BOX ASSIGNMENTS

Washington, D.C. 20231

	. 7 . 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
FORM PTO-1595 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE		
(Rev. 6-93) PATENTS		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please	se record the attached original document or certified copy thereof.	
Name of conveying Party(ies):	Name and Address of receiving Party(ies):	
BAE SYSTEMS ELECTRONICS LIMITED	Name: SELEX SENSORS AND AIRBORNE SYSTEMS LIMITED	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(s) attached? Yes No	Street Address: Christopher Martin Road	
3. Nature of conveyance:	City: _Basildon, Essex, SS14 3EL	
Assignment Merger	Oity. Basildon, Essex, OO 14 OCC	
Security Agreement	Country: UNITED KINGDOM	
Other:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No	
Execution Date: <u>04132006</u>		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the e	xecution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)/Application Date	B. Patent No.(s)/Patent Date:	
<u>07075699</u> , filed <u>06241987</u> <u>06900951</u> , filed <u>08131986</u>	5076901 issued 12/31/199; 4849712 issued 07/16/1989; 4847500 issued 07/11/1989; 5274489 issued 12/28/1993; 4800277 issued 01/24/1989	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this matter should be mailed:	6. Number of applications and patents involved:7 -	
Jacobson Holman, PLLC 400 7th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20004 Tel. 202-638-6666 Attorney Docket Nos, <u>Y5422; Y4201;</u> P52169NA; Y6386; Y4503; P54721; G7439;	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):	
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatrue copy of the original document. Harvey B. Jacobson, Jr./20,851 Name of Person Signing/Reg. No.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is Outly 8, 23-01 gnature Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:B		

PATENT

REEL: 018224 FRAME: 0420

BAE SYSTEMS Electronics Limited
and
Selex Sensors And Airborne Systems Limited

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

FOR

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

PATENT REEL: 018224 FRAME: 0421

This Assignment is made the 13th day of April 2006

Between

- (1) BAE SYSTEMS Electronics Limited (Company Registration No. 53403) of Warwick House, P O Box 87, Farnborough Aerospace Centre, Farnborough, Hampshire, GU14 6YU, United Kingdom ("Assignor"); and
- (2) Selex Sensors And Airborne Systems Limited (Company Registration No. 2426132) of Christopher Martin Road, Basildon, Essex, SS14 3EL, United Kingdom ("Assignee")

Whereas:

- (A) Assignor is the registered proprietor of the patents particulars of which are set out in Annex I (the "Patents").
- (B) Assignor is entitled to the benefit of applications for patents particulars of which are set out in Annex II (the "Applications").
- (C) Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee all its rights, titles and interests in the Patents and Applications for the consideration and upon the terms set out in this Agreement.

It is agreed as follows:

1 Definitions

"Assignor's Group" means BAE Systems plc and all of its subsidiaries from time to time, (excluding, for the avoidance of doubt, Assignee); and

"Encumbrance" means any mortgage, charge (fixed or floating), pledge, lien, option, right to acquire, assignment by way of security, trust arrangement for the purpose of providing security or any other security interest of any kind, including retention arrangements and any agreement to create any of the foregoing but excluding rights of pre-emption in relation to share in any body corporate.

2 Assignment

In consideration of the sum of £1 and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor (the receipt of which Assignor acknowledges), Assignor assigns to Assignee, subject to any applicable requirements of law and the terms of any Encumbrances, existing licences or other rights of third parties:

- 2.1 all its right, title and interest in:
 - 2.1.1 the Patents:
 - 2.1.2 the Applications;

with the intent that any patent granted pursuant to any application assigned under this assignment should be granted in the name of and vest absolutely in Assignee; and

PATENT
REEL: 018224 FRAME: 0422

A04543831/0.11/24 Nov 2004

2.2 all rights of action arising or accrued in relation to any of the above (other than for any past acts by a member of the Assignor's Group) including, without limitation, the right to take proceedings and to seek and recover damages and seek other remedies for all past infringements.

3 Convention Filing Right

This Assignment includes the right (where applicable) to file applications under the Paris Convention, corresponding to or based on any of the Applications, and to claim priority from those Applications.

4 Further Assurance

Assignor agrees to execute such documents and provide such assistance as may be reasonably required by Assignee to obtain the full benefit of the Assignment. The cost of recordal of this Assignment at any patent registry shall be borne by Assignee.

5 No warranties

- 5.1 Nothing in this Assignment shall be construed as a warranty or representation by Assignor that any of the Patents is valid or enforceable.
- 5.2 All warranties or other terms implied by statue or common law are hereby excluded from this Assignment to the fullest extent permitted by law.
- 5.3 This clause 5 shall be without prejudice to any other written agreement between the parties or their affiliated companies (or any of them).

6 Law and Jurisdiction

This Assignment shall be interpreted in accordance with English law and the courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction over any disputes arising from it.

A04543831/0.11/24 Nov 2004 2 REEL: 018224 FRAME: 0423 In witness whereof this Assignment has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning.

Signed for and on b	ehalf of BAE SYSTEMS Fled	
	1 DV 10	cketh
Print Name:	MALMAC	KETT
Date;	13 April	. 2006
Witnessed By:	burquess'	
Print Name:	Jamela Gues	S
Signed for and on b	1	Airborne Systems Limited by:
Print Name:	Amoren . J. Com	sea.
Date:	15/12/205	1
Witnessed By:	CA Fa	-Or
	CATHERIE. A	

Annex 1

Patents

Case Ref.	<u>Patent No.</u>
X07298	4800277
X08606	5274489
X55388	4847500
X55698	4849712
X55355	5076901

AUG.31.2006 6:02AM JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC NO.347 P.7

Annex II

Applications

Application No. Case Ref. 075,699 X55674 900,951 X55697

A04543831/0.11/24 Nov 2004

PATENT 5 **RECORDED: 08/31/2006 REEL: 018224 FRAME: 0426**